
1'"31£; 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COIvIlIJIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 21ST, A. D. 1939, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable Maury Maverick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Davis, Hein, and 

steffler. Absent, Commissioner Lipscomb. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of 

the previous meeting was dispinsed with and ordered approved. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and anproved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 811 AN ORDINANCE (1125) 

APPROPRIATING $836.30 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, STOREROOM 

--ACCOUNT, TO PAY FOR GASOLINE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the ~um of $836.30, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General F~nd, Storeroom Account, payable 

to Magnolia Petroleum Co •. for car of gasoline as per approved bill on file in the City 

Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit~ Ayes, Maveric~, Davis, Hein and Steffler, Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 812 AN ORDINANCE (1126) 

APPROPRIATING $2,067.21 OUT OF THE 19-39 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR 

MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES. 
..., 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum,of $2,067.21, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, to pay for materials, 

supplies and miscellaneous services, payable as per approved bills on file in the City 

Auditor's Office, for the following Departments: 

Public Affairs in General 
Taxation 
Parks, Sanitation & Public Property 
streets & Public Improvements 
Fire & Police 

$ 578.93 
72.48 

348.63 
182.95 
884.22 

$2,067.21 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the fol:owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, DaVis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Commissioner Lipscomb. 

No. 813 AN ORDINANCE (1127) _ ~ \?~, 

APPROPRIATING $2.45 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT 

TO RE-IMBURSE LOUIS. Vi. LIPSCOM:B, FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONER, FOR 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

, 

TRAVELING EXPENSES OF S. B. CANTU, DETECTIVE FOR CITY 

OF SAN ANTONIO. 

BE IT ORDaINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2.45, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, payable to 

Louis W. Lipscomb, Fire & Police Commissioner, for traveling expenses of S. B. Cantu, Detecti 

of City of San Antonio, on trip to Laredo, Texas on official City business, as per approved 

expense account on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
" Mayor-. 

IATTEST: __ ~J~.~J~.~p~a~t~t~e~r~s~o~n~ ____ _ 
City Clerk. 

Mayor ~verick introduced the following ordinance, vfuich was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit~ Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steff.l-er. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 
/ 

No. 814 AN ORDINANCE (1128) M ~- t, ~.) 
; , 

APPROPRIAT~NG $100.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, MAYOR'S ACCOUNT, 

TO PAY FOR RENTAL OF PROPERTY. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the' sum of $100.00, be 

and the same 'is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Mayor's Account, iDayable to 

Mortgage Loan & Agency Company, Travis Building, rent for the month of December, 1939 -on 

property located at 210 West Nueva Street used by the Texas State Employment Agency, as per 

approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

followi~g vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 815 AN ORDINANCE (1129) 

APPROPRIATING $5.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT, 

FOR POST CARDS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by th~ Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $5.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Health Account, payable to 

Dan Quill, Postmaster, for post cards. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ,ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 816 AN 0 RDINANCE (1130) - II <l1 
ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF HERPEL-GILLESPIE TO FURNISH 

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, POLICE DEPARTMENT, WITH ONE FORD-TWO­

DOOR SEDAN AUTOMOBILE. 



BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal 

of Herpel-Gillespie, be, and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, Police 

Department, with One V-8 Two-Door Ford Sedan Automobile, 1940"'Year Model, 85 H. P. equipped 

with Delco 930A Voltage and Current regulated Police Generator for the total sum of $694.00, 

less trade in allowance as part payment the sum of $172.50 for One 1939 Year Model, Ford Two­

Door Ford Sedan Automobile, License #109-543, making the new Automobile cost the sum of 

$521.50 and this amount of $521.50 being hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, 

Police Department, in payment of same. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was ,read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, Maveric!{, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 817 AN 0 RDINANCE (1131) 

REPEALING $12.50 OF COUNCIL APPROPRIATION NO. 809, DATED DECBABER 15, 

1939 AND APPROPRLt\TING $12.50 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND FOR PAYMENT 

OF SUPPLIES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $12.50, of 

Council Appropiraiton No. 809, dated December 15, 1939, appropriated out of the 1939 General 

Fund, Mayor's Account, be and the same is hereby repealed and that the sum of $12.50, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of the Advertising Fund, payable to the Jack W. McGuire 

School of Commercial Art, for supplies as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's 

Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 818 AN ORDINANCE (1132) 

APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL FUND TO PAY RENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $30.00. be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Rail Removal Fund, payable to V. Gianneo, 

1804i S. St. Marys Street, rent on property at 1804! South st. Marys Street, to be used in 

connection with ~VPA Project No. 12520, Unit NO.1, rail removal in the City of San Antonio, 

for the months November 27, 1939 to January 26, 1940, inclusive, as per approved bills on 

file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of Deoember 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

[ 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 819 AN ORDINANCE (1133) 

APPROPRIATING $,110.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENEF.AL FUND FOR PAYROLLS 

ENDING DECEMBER 15, 1939. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $llO.QO, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund for payrolls ending December 

15, 1939 for the following Departments: 

Parks, Sanitation & Public Property 
Fire & Police 

$ 60.00 
50.00 

$110.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler, Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 820 AN ORDINANCE (1134) 

APPROPRIATING $14.25 OUT OF THE I1~ROVmAENT DISTRICT NO. 15 

FUND TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $14.25, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Improvement District No. 15 Fund, payable to the 

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, for telephone services used in nonnection with WPA 

Project No. 13085, River Beautification, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's 

Off ice. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor. 

Commissioner He in introduced the following ordinance, which was' read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 821 AN ORDINANCE (1135) -"I:,? ~ 

APPROPRIATING $5.00 OUT OF IIvrPROVEMENT DISTRICT 15 FUND FOR 

PAYMENT OF RENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 5.00 be, 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District No. 15 Fund, payable to 

lama Iron Works, rent on equipment used in connection with WPA Project No. 13085, River 

eautification work in the City of San Antonio, Texas, as per approved bill on file in the 

ity Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

TTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 



320 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 
..... 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 822 \ AN ORDINANCE (1136) 

APPROPRIATING $15.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, RECREATION ACCOUNT, 

FOR RillqT OF BUILDING ON VILLITA STREET. 

DE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $15.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fuhq, Recreation Account, payable 

to M. A. Tyler, 401 Travis Building, rent for the month of December, 1939 on old rock church 

building on Villita street. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 823 AN ORDINANCE (1137) 

APPROPRIATING $95.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST 

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by' the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of t95.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Street Excacation Trust Account for Refunds and 

Repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of December 20, 1939, as follows: 

Virginia Davila 
R. L. Hooper 
C. B. Blackwood 
City of San Antonio 

-refund 
n 

" 
-repairs 

$15.00 
5.00 
9.00 

66.00 
$95.00 

PASSED Ah~ APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, Which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 824 AN ORDINANCE (1138) 

APPROPRIATING $25.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 1939 GENEFAL FUND, 

STREET MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT, FOR PLUMBER'S DEPOSIT REFUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City 0 f San Antonio, that, the sum of $25.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1939 General Fund, Street Maintenance Department, 

for Plumber's Deposit refund, as per City Engineer's letter of December 20, 1939, as follows: 

C. E." Dunn $25.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 



[ 

[ 

[ 

[, 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on rol,l call, to-wit: Ayes t Maverick, Davis, Hein. and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 825 AN ORDINANCE (1139) 

APPROPRIATING $3,242.15 FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY PAYROLL, FOR 

PERIOD ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1939. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $3,242.15 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Housing and 

Slum Clearance Fund, for Housing Authority payroll for the period ending November 30th, 1939, 

as per attached payroll. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of December, A. D. 1939. 

Maury Maverick 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk 

Mayor. 

Commissioner He in int roduced the fo llowing 0 rdinance, which was read, passed and appToved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 826 AN ORDINANCE (1140) 

ACCEPTING BID OF BARNETT MACHINERY COMPANY, AND CREATING 

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF ELGIN T..,10IDR PICKUP SWEEPER; AND 

APPROPRIATING $424.85 TO MA.KE INITIAL PAYMENT ON SAME. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COM]VIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That there is hereby created and minifested a purchase contract by and between 

the City of San Antonio and Barnett Machinery Company, of Dallas, Texas, for the purchase of 

One Elgin Model 20 Motor Pickup Sweeper, at a total purchase price of $7647.25, in accordance 

with the terms and specifications set forth in bidder's proposal, dated November 14th, 1939, 

attached hereto and mad~ a part hereof; that said bid be accepted and all other bids applying 

thereto are hereby rejected. 

2. The terms of payment on same shall be as follows:-

$424.85 cash on January 10, 1940, which same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 

General Fund - Street Cleaning Account, and a like payment each and every month thereafter 

until eighteen (18) payments have been made, or a total of $7647.25, said payments inclusive 

of principal and interest. Provided, that the City may, at its option, pay any remaining 

balance on or after June 1, 1940, and under said option the interest shall be deducted and 

discounted pro rata for the balance of the interest paying period otherwise remaining in said 

eighteen-month period. 

3. This contract to become effective on acceptance after its passage, by a d~ly 

authorized representative of said Barnett Machinery Company. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of December, A. D. 1939. 

TTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

5. ACCEPTED this -----

Maury Maverick 

day of December, A. D. 1939. 

BARNETT MACHINERY COMPANY, 

BY ------------------------

Mayor. 



322 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb" ab sent. 

No. 827 AN ORDINANCE (1141) 

APPROPRIATING ~125.00 FOR SERVICING BURROUGHS ~~CHINES. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the sum of $125.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out ,of the 1939 

General Fund - Tax Assessor's Account, to pay to the Burroughs Adding Machine Company for six 

months mechanical servicing of the machines listed herein, said six months to begin on Decemb r 

1, 1939 and terminate on May 31, 1940:-

Machine No. E or H St lle Annual Rate 

1366436 E 720600 50.00 
A137207 E 720600 50.00 
A268465 E 720600 50.00 
A241371 E 720600 50.00 
A56581 E 720600 50.00 

2. That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to execute Service Agreement with 

the Burroughs Adding Machine Company, providing for servicing of the machines listed in 

Section 1 above, said agreement providing for payment by the City of $125.00; said agreement 

to begin on December 1, 1939 and terminate on May 31, 1940. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of December, A. D. 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

ATTHST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

No. 828 AN ORDINANCE (1142) 

APPROPRIATING $500.00 IN PAYIvIENT OF SERVICE FEES OF THE UNITED STATES 

CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, FOR YEARS 1940. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $500.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General 

Fund - Mayor's Account, to pay membership and service fees for 1940, beginning January 1st, 

1940 and ending December 31st, 1940, of the United States Conference of Mayors, at washih~ton 

D. C. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1143) - 7 L1 () 

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF TURNER GRAVEL CO., TO FURNISH 

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, WITH CONCRETE BUILDING 

BRICK. 

BE IT ORDAII~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal a 

Turner Gravel Co., be, and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, various 

Departments, with the requirements of Conc~ete Building Bricks, specifications ASTM C 55-37 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

- -
~.-------------

Grade C for a pe4iod beginning on the date of the acceptance of this proposal and terminate 

on May 31st, 1940, @ $10.00 net per M Job Site: 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 21st day of December 1939. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1144) 

CREATING A SPECIAL FUND TO BE KNOWN AS THE "HOUSING AND SLUM 

CLEARANCE FUND"; AND A:UTHORIZING THE RECEIPT OF VOUCHER FROM 

THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J" page 5 ) 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following resolution,vlhich was read, passed and approved by tIe 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and' Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

A RESOLUTION (1145) 

AUTEORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS ON CERTAIN 

REMODELING OF ROBERT B. GREEN MJITVIORIAL HOSPITA1. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY 0 F SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the City Clerk of the City of San Antonio is hereby authorized and direct 

ed to advertise for bids in the manner and form provided by the City Charter, on certain re­

modeling and construction work at the Robert B. Green Memorial Hospital, in the City of San 

-Antonio, as per plans and specifications on file in the office of Benjamin Wyatt, Building 

Inspector. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of December, A. D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1146) 

PERMITTING THE YELLOW CAB & BAGGAGE COMPANY TO LAY SPUR TRACK 

ACROSS NEVlELL AVENUE. 

(For full text 0 f this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book 1tJ", page .s ) 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1147) 

CREATING THE SAN ANTONIO SW:C:IMING POOL RECREATIONAL PRO JECT; 

PROVIDING FOR THE ERECTION OF SWIMMING POOLS AND EQ,UIPMENT; 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE WORKS 



\.. 

324 

PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION; AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF 

$125,000.00 IN REVENUE BONDS FOR SAID PROJECT. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J" page b) 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

"Lipscomb, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1148) 

CREATING THE SAN ANbTNIO ZOOLOGICAL PARK PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR 

TH.1£ ERECTION OF IMPROVEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; AUTHDRIZING 

THE MAYOR TO MAKE APPLICATION TO THE WORKS PROGRESS ADMINISTRATION; 

AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE BONDS IN THE SUM OF $60,000.00. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J" page "') 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, Which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, 

Lipscomb, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1149) 

ACCEPTING A REWARD FOR THE CAPTURE OF AN ESCAPED FUGITIVE. 

BE IT ORDAI1'ED BY THE COMf ... 1ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the sum of $25.00 be and the same is hereby accepted, on behalf of the 

City of San Antonio, from the State of Kansas, as reward for the capture of an escaped 

fugitive from the Kansas State Penitentiary. 

2. Said fund of $25.00 shall be divided in two parts of $12.50 each, and one 

portion to be held for the benefit of the Fire and Police Pension Fund and to be disposed up~~ 

order of the Firemen, Policemen &. Fire Alarm Operators' Pension Board, and the remainder of 

said sum shall be deposited in the 1939 General Fund - Police Department Account, and sub­

sequently disbursed to W. B. Newcomb, for his services in assisting in the capture of such 

escaped prisoner, and the sum of $12.50 is hereby appropriated therefor. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of December, A. D. 1939. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

The following petitions were read and referrred to Commissioner Lipscomb: 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Midway Service Station for permit to install gasoline equipment at 1131 E. Co~merce St. 

Express wagon operators for permit to park vans on East Travis St. 

A petition of Frank Cortez for permit to establish a funeral home at 1510 N. Zarzamora St. 

was read and referred to the City Health Director for investigation. 

CO~TIissioner Steffler made the following recommendations, which were adopted by unanimous votE 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 628 E. Commerce St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 227t N. St. Mary's St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 413 N. ~t. Mary's St. Granted. 

MOQern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Furr & Fredericks'qurg Rd. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 3314 S. Presa St. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon !lign at 802 San Pedro Ave. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 2424 Broadway. Granted. 

, 
( , 

I 

.~ 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

[ 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 1201 Colorado St. Granyed. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 215 N. Alamo St. Granted. 

Kneupper's fO.r approval of location of filling station at 1516 Broadway. ,Granted. 

Kneupper's for permit to install gasoline equipment at 1516 Broadway. Granted. 

C. L. Francis for permit to install gasoline equipment at 728 Merida St. Granted. 

W. E. Bowie for permit to install steam boiler at 411-413 N. Alamo St. Granted. 

IL. Faulk for permit to install fuel tank-at 2600 S. Hackberry St. NOT GRANTED. 

On motion of Commissioner Davis, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were 

granted: 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. for refund of Master Plumbers license. 

Specia Plumbing & Hardware Co. for refund of electrical permit fees. 

On motion duly seoonded and carried, the metting adjourned. 

APPROVED 
---H~----~~~~~~~--~------

ATTEST: 




